A summary of significant valuation methods, assumptions, and sensitivity to changes in assumptions for BEPIF’s investments is presented in the tables
on the following pages. To provide an indication of the uncertainty and significance of the inputs used in determining fair value, individual components
of the valuation have been separated into the three levels of the fair value hierarchy prescribed by IFRS, defined as:

– Level 1: Derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

– Level 2: Determined using valuation techniques where all significant inputs use market observable data and therefore rely as little as
possible on BEPIF-specific estimation.

– Level 3: One or more significant input used in the valuation is not based on observable market data.

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

BEPIF FEEDER SICAV 2024 ANNUAL REPORT | 65

Components of the valuation of the Group’s Investments at 31 December 2024:

€m Gross assets1,2 at Fair value
hierarchy

Valuation
technique

Unobservable inputs for Level 3 valuations
Category / name of investment 31 December 2024 Input Range Weighted

average
Sensitivity4

Cost Valuation +25bps -25bps

Direct real estate investments

Logistics  1,582.1 Level 3 DCF Discount rate 6.0% - 7.7%  6.9 %  (45.4)  46.5

Exit cap rate 4.4% - 6.6%  4.9 %  (82.0)  91.2

 36.0 Level 2 Offer price n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

 1,705.8  1,618.1

Offices  696.3  549.4 Level 3 DCF Discount rate 6.9% - 8.0%  7.5 %  (11.7)  12.0

Exit cap rate 4.6% - 6.3%  5.4 %  (19.4)  21.4

Investments through BPPE3  90.1  84.9 Level 3 Reported
value Net asset value n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total direct real estate investments  2,492.2  2,252.4

Real estate debt investments

Transferable securities

Admitted to an official stock exchange

Denominated in GBP  0.3  0.3 Level 2 Quotation

Total real estate debt investments  0.3  0.3

Total Gross Asset Value  2,492.5  2,252.7

Net loans and borrowings and derivatives  (970.1) Level 2 DCF

Other net working capital  (13.5) Cost

Total Investments in real estate per
Schedule of Investments  1,269.1

Preference Interests  (504.9) Cost

Interest rate swaps (EUR)  (2.6) Level 2 DCF

Other net working capital  (7.8) Cost

Valuation of BEPIF's Investments  753.8

Less value attributable to Blackstone
Bepimmo  (135.4)

Valuation of Group's Investments  618.4

1. Gross asset cost basis and valuation figures for investments are for BEPIF. As at 31 December 2024 BEPIF Feeder SICAV had an 79% look-through interest in these

[…]

comprised of BEPIF’s majority-controlled property investments, BEPIF’s look-through share of property investments held by BPPE and BEPIF’s equity in minority
investments.

3. Investments through BPPE represent BEPIF’s pro rata share of the Gross Asset Value of real estate investments of BPPE. The cost of the units acquired in BPPE is
€49.1m with a fair value of €50.7m.

4. Sensitivity figures are the change in value of investment property caused by each input in isolation. They do not consider: (i) the effect a change in one input may
have on other inputs; or (ii) secondary impacts on other components of Net Asset Value (such as the fair value of borrowings or tax). The sensitivities provided are
intended as indications of estimation uncertainty for the portfolio as a whole. The uncertainty may be greater for specific investments, sectors or jurisdictions.

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

BEPIF FEEDER SICAV 2024 ANNUAL REPORT | 66

Components of the valuation of the Group’s Investments at 31 December 2023:

€m Gross assets1,2 at Fair value
hierarchy

Valuation
technique

Unobservable inputs for Level 3 valuations
Category / name of investment 31 December 2023 Input Range Weighted

average
Sensitivity4

Cost Valuation +25bps -25bps

Direct real estate investments

Logistics  1,621.2  1,495.6 Level 3 DCF Discount rate 5.8% - 7.2%  6.6 %  (43.3)  44.4

Exit cap rate 4.4% - 6.5%  5.0 %  (76.2)  84.6

Offices  695.7  597.1 Level 3 DCF Discount rate 6.5% - 7.5%  6.8 %  (12.7)  13.0

Exit cap rate 4.2% - 5.9%  5.0 %  (23.0)  25.6

Investments through BPPE3  183.6  189.4 Level 3 Reported
value Net asset value n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total direct real estate investments  2,500.5  2,282.1

Real estate debt investments

Transferable securities

Admitted to an official stock exchange

Denominated in GBP  0.5  0.3 Level 2 Quotation

Total real estate debt investments  0.5  0.3

Total Gross Asset Value  2,501.0  2,282.4

Net loans and borrowings and derivatives  (991.5) Level 2 DCF

Other net working capital  (33.2) Cost

Total Investments in real estate per
Schedule of Investments  1,257.7

Preference Interests  (452.9) Cost

Interest rate swaps  17.4 Level 2 DCF

Other net working capital  28.9 Cost

Valuation of BEPIF's Investments  851.1

Less value attributable to Blackstone
Bepimmo  (139.9)

Valuation of Group's Investments  711.2

1. Gross asset cost basis and valuation figures for investments are for BEPIF. As at 31 December 2023 BEPIF Feeder SICAV had an 81% look-through interest in these
investments.